
 
 

County Planning Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 3 December 2024 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2024  (Pages 3 - 16) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/24/00903/WAS - Proposed anaerobic digestion plant - 
Sprucely Farm, Sedgefield, Stockton On Tees, TS21 2BD 
(Bishop Middleham)  (Pages 17 - 58) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Helen Bradley 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
25 November 2024 
 
 
To: The Members of the County Planning Committee 

 
 Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 

Councillor A Bell (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Atkinson, D Boyes, M Currah, J Elmer, J Higgins, 
P Jopling, C Martin, A Savory, K Shaw, A Simpson, G Smith, 
S Wilson and S Zair 

 

Contact: Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 2 October 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell (Vice-Chair), D Boyes, M Currah, J Elmer, 
J Higgins, K Shaw, A Simpson, G Smith, S Wilson, S Zair, C Hunt and 
G Hutchinson 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Jan Blakey, Councillor Ivan Cochrane and Councillor Mark Wilkes 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jopling, Martin and 
Savory. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillors Hutchinson and Hunt were in attendance as substitute Members 
for Councillors Savory and Jopling respectively. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor M Wilkes declared an interest as Portfolio Holder of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, however confirmed that he was in 
attendance to speak on item 5a) as a resident. 
 
Councillor Hutchinson declared an interest on item no. 5 b) as Local 
Member, however he had not made any comments or representations on the 
application, prior to the meeting. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

5 DM/22/02238/FPA - Erection of 181 no.2,3 and 4 bedroom two-
storey dwellings with associated works - Land South of 
Greylingstadt Terrace, The Middles, Stanley  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer for the 
erection of 181 no.2,3 and 4 bedroom two storey dwellings with associated 
works on Land South of Greylingstadt Terrance, The Middles, Stanley (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, site photographs, a site layout plan and a summary of the 
report.  A site visit had taken place on the previous afternoon. 
 
Councillor Wilkes addressed the Committee to confirm that although he was 
not specifically objecting to the proposal, there was a lack of clarity regarding 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) within the site.  The information published on the 
Council’s website indicated that a site of only 9.5 hectares would have over 8 
hectares of urban trees and whilst he had received information regarding the 
way the metrics had been calculated and acknowledged the information 
presented by Officers, it remained unclear how many of the 366 trees on site 
would contribute to the BNG requirement.  Half of the trees were located 
within private gardens which could not be controlled and therefore not able to 
be counted toward BNG.  He assumed there was no condition that could be 
applied to private trees and required confirmation that the remaining trees 
were sufficient to meet BNG requirements for the site.  Councillor Wilkes 
suggested that more clarity be provided in planning app
[...]
n when combined with the onsite habitat creation. 
 
Councillor Elmer was concerned that the application had not been required to 
meet the new BNG requirements and reminded the Committee of the 
hierarchy in relation to BNG.  It was most important to retain valuable 
habitats on site and to only replace where necessary, with like for like.  If 
losing grassland, it should be replaced with grassland and in this situation 
there was a large amount of grassland to be lost but it appeared to be 
replaced with tree planting which didn’t align with the principle of on site like 
for like. 
 
The Ecology Officer advised that habitats were assessed for distinctness and 
only if grassland was determined as high level would it be required to be 
replaced like for like.  The grassland on this site had been categorised with 
low level distinctiveness and according to guidance any medium 
distinctiveness habitat could be used to compensate.  The BNG gain was 
therefore being partially delivered through a medium distinctiveness urban 
tree scheme. 
 
Councillor Elmer had visited the site and queried whether the entrance 
corridor of grassland was being retained.  The Ecology Officer advised that 
this area contained 0.6 hectares of grassland which had been assessed and 
classified as other neutral grassland and 0.4 hectares was being retained 
and enhanced in addition to another area of grassland to the south of the 
site.  A proportion of this grassland would be built upon. 
 
Councillor Wilson confirmed that the application accorded to policy and 
framework and could see no reason to reject the application.  The land was 
not in use and there had been little objection to the scheme therefore he 
moved the recommendation to approve the application. 
 
Councillor Atkinson noted that comments from Councillor Wilkes had not 
equated to an objection and only 20 in total had been received. He therefore 
seconded the motion to approve the application. 
 

Page 5



Councillor Shaw added that appropriate housing schemes were essential for 
the Council to meet future housing need. 
 
Councillor Elmer confirmed that he was in support of the application and 
noted its value, but he wanted to ensure it had been assessed correctly.  
 
Councillor Richardson referred to representations which had been made by 
the Local Member raising concerns about access to the site.  The Highway 
Development Manager confirmed that the proposed access met all required 
standards in terms of visibility. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report and the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and County Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the following; 
 

 £267,987 towards upgrading/delivering open space off site; 

 £80,500 towards footpath improvement works in the vicinity; 

 £87,234 to increase GP surgery capacity in the area.  

 The delivery of 10% Affordable housing units on site, equating to 18 
units for affordable home ownership, 5 of which will be first homes and 
13 of which will be discounted sale and; 

 An updated Habitat creation, management and monitoring plan and an 
agreement under Section 39 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
for long term management and monitoring 

 

6 DM/23/01868/FPA - Installation and operation of a Solar Farm 
together with all associated works, equipment and necessary 
infrastructure (Resubmission) - Croxdale Farms, Hett Moor Farm, 
Hett, Durham, DH6 5LJ  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for Installation and operation of a Solar Farm together with all 
associated works, equipment and necessary infrastructure (Resubmission) at 
Croxdale Farms, Hett Moor Farm, Hett, Durham, DH6 5LJ (for copy see file 
of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the application was a 
resubmission of an application previously refused in June 2022 and 
subsequently approved by Members subject to a 39 Legal Agreement on 8 
May 2024.  Since the previous meeting, a letter had been received from a 
law firm acting on behalf of one of the objectors.  The Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that he would present the report as it had been presented on 8 
May 2024 following which he would address other matters received since. 
 

Page 6



The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photograph, site photographs from various locations, 
and proposed site layout and landscape strategy plan.  He then outlined 
further representations received since the application had been approved on 
8 May 2024 which included three from local residents and one from a law 
firm representing a resident from Burnhope.  This letter had alleged that the 
solar farm application had been incorrectly presented to Members at the 
previous meeting and criticised the report for not specifically stating that the 
provision of a community benefit fund was not a material planning 
consideration. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided details of the issues raised by the 
Objector and calculations in relation to the output capacity of the project  He 
also provided details of the calculations provided by the Applicant and 
confirmed that there was a condition which required the final design of the 
scheme to be approved before construction, including panel specifications. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that the Community Benefit Fund formed no 
part of the Officers assessment and was afforded no weight in the planning 
balance as it was acknowledged that it was not a material planning 
consideration.  It had been mentioned in the report under public 
representations and in the Applicant’s Statement, however during the 
meeting on 8 May 2024 the Planning and Highways Lawyer had reminded 
Members that it could not be afforded any weight as it was an agreement 
outside of the planning system. 
 
The Senior Planning Off
[...]
firmed that the 50 MW limit only 
restricted the output of the site, however there was no limit on its generating 

Page 8



capacity.  Whilst the Planning Authority had to be mindful of the scale of the 
site, whatever the maximum generating capacity, the output was under 
50MW.  He advised Members that the calculation by Mr Galloway used a 
limited range of panels and there were more than 1200 on the market.  There 
was nothing contained in the application which stated which panel would be 
used.  Furthermore, the Judge had determined that the Burnhope application 
had not approved a specific panel type and there had been no concerns 
regarding capacity. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the impact on landscape ecology 
had previously been deemed acceptable and nothing had changed since the 
previous application. 
  
Councillor Wilson reiterated comments he had made at the previous meeting 
in May regarding similar developments refused by the Council and 
overturned on appeal, highlighting the potential costs associated.  The Senior 
Planning Officer reminded Members that there had been two applications 
overturned on Appeal, however the Council had been fortunate not to have 
incurred costs. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Currah, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that the decision on Burnhope had been quashed in February 
2024 and the application would be redetermined by the Planning Committee. 
 
In response to further questions from Councillor Currah, the Senior Planning 
Officer advised that there had been no changes to the application since the 
decision in May and reiterated the reasons for the JR decision.  It had not 
been due to the scale or output of the scheme, but the Committee had not 
addressed whether they were approving more panels than required, which 
was a material consideration.   
 
Councillor Currah was concerned that there seemed to a free market for this 
type of development and asked whether there would be a
[...]
 projects, the 
difference would be negligible.  Visually the 570W panels were almost 
identical to 680W and therefore make little difference.  He confirmed that the 
Officer had found the policy context and environmental impacts of the 
scheme to be acceptable. 
 
Councillor Hutchinson was familiar with the area as it was within his ward.  
This was a large scheme and he queried the location of the villages 
consulted as it would impact on a large area with a significant number of 
properties.  The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that letters had been 
issued to at least two rows of properties that would potentially be able to view 
the site.  He confirmed that this was over and above the consultation that 
would normally be carried out.   
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Hutchinson the Senior 
Planning Officer confirmed that as with any electric device, there would 
electromagnetic radiation but it was harmless. 
 
Councillor Boyes suggested that the Committee could not object to the 
proposal without a material difference from the application approved in May.  
If it were rejected, the Council would lose at Appeal and incur costs to the tax 
payer.  He moved a motion to approve the application as per the 
recommendations in the report. 
 
Councillor Shaw agreed that there were no material reasons to refuse the 
application having heard the advice given by Officers and he seconded the 
motion to approve the application. 
 

Page 10



Councillor Wilson noted that there was no difference to the application than 
that previously approved and the Council had a duty to consider previous 
decisions of the Planning Inspector which had been overturned when 
applying weight to similar developments. 
 
Councillor Elmer supported the application.  The issue of landscape harm 
was subjective, it would change the landscape, but only temporary.  The 
appearance and ability to farm would fundamentally change as a 
consequence of climate challenges and large scale solar farms were by far 
the most effective way of meeting carbon targets.  The application had 
considerable BNG and would not result in the entire loss of farming as it 
would still be possible for animals to graze under the panels.  He therefore 
supported the recommendation. 
 
The Planning and Highways Lawyer reminded Members that they were being 
asked to reconsider the application in its entirety.  The Senior Planning 
Officer had explained that the recommendation remained the same as 
before.  The Objector had suggested that any level of overplanting would 
make the scheme unlawful, however this had not been the view of the 
Planning Officers or the Judge in the Burnhope case who had agreed that it 
was permissible to make an allowance for overplanting.  The Council had 
assessed the level of overplanting and associated impacts and considered it 
to be acceptable and not unlawful as had been alleged. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of an 
agreement under Section 39 of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to 
secure biodiversity management for the life of the development and the 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 
Councillors Boyes and Wilson left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 

7 DM/23/02008/FPA - Engineering and associated works to form 
enclosed area in association with storage use, Land North Of 
Emerald Biogas, Preston Road, Aycliffe Business Park, Newton 
Aycliffe, DL5 6AB  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for Engineering and associated works to form enclosed area in 
association with storage use Land North Of Emerald Biogas, Preston Road, 
Aycliffe Business Park, Newton Aycliffe DL5 6AB (for copy see file of 
minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photograph, previously approved and proposed site 

Page 11



layout plans, proposed site elevation
[...]
raised regarding translocation had been suggested by regionally 
recognised ecology advisors and he was sure they could find a solution that 
could be achieved through a planning condition, however a deferral would be 
accepted, if the Committee preferred that was to be agreed in advance. 
 
The Planning and Development Manager confirmed that he was not aware of 
any other applications on allocated employment sites that had been 
recommended for refusal.  The scheme complied with the local plan which 
identified the land for employment opportunities, however there would be a 
relatively low level of weight applied as there would be no direct employment.  
Ecology Officers were skilled at working with developers to bring forward 
major development opportunities within the county and it was disappointing 
to be in this position.  The application had been in planning for a 
considerable length of time and the delay was not due to Officers who had 
sought to work positively and proactively throughout the negotiations.  If the 
Applicant accepted that deferment may lead to more proactive negotiations 
to resolve outstanding issues, it would be wise in the circumstances. 
 
Councillor Bell moved a motion to defer the application which was seconded 
by Councillor Hunt. 
 
In response to a point of order from Councillor Atkinson, the Planning and 
Highways Lawyer confirmed that the motion from Councillor Elmer to refuse 
the application had not been seconded, therefore there was a motion to 
approve the application and another to defer it.  It would make logical sense 
to take the motion to defer the application first and if lost, they would move to 
the motion to approve. 

Page 15



 
Councillor Elmer addressed Councillor Currah’s previous statement 
confirming that it was not the case that ecology stopped applications going 
forward and in the vast majority of cases it was possible to find a way 
forward.  This was evidenced as being the first time that Officer’s had been 
unable to find a solution. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be Deferred to allow further work to be undertaken and 
negotiations between the Applicant and Officers on the issue of priority 
species mitigation. 
 

Page 16



COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
DM/24/00903/WAS 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Proposed anaerobic digestion plant 

NAME OF APPLICANT: BioConstruct NewEnergy Ltd 

ADDRESS: 
Sprucely Farm, Sedgefield, Stockton On Tees, TS21 
2BD 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Bishop Middleham 

CASE OFFICER: 

Chris Shields 
Senior Planning Officer  
03000 261394 
chris.shields@durham.gov.uk    

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
Site 
 
1. The proposed development site covers approximately 3.6 hectares at Sprucely Farm, 

situated about 1km northwest of Sedgefield. 
 
2. Sprucely Farm spans approximately 45 hectares and is primarily arable, with 

diversified operations including pig rearing and a road haulage business. The farm's 
steading area, situated 340m west of the A177, includes a farmhouse, various farm 
buildings, a weighbridge, a storage shed, and high-welfare pig rearing facilities. 
Planning permissions for the haulage business and pig rearing units were granted in 
2017 and 2018, respectively. 

 
3. Access to the site would be via an existing entrance from the A177, which currently 

serves Sprucely Farm. This access route is also shared with Public Footpath No.5 
(Bishop Middleham Parish). 

 
4. The site is not subject to any ecological designations. However, several Local Wildlife 

Sites (LWS) are in proximity, including the Road Verge LWS, approximately 750m to 
the east; Island Farm Railway LWS, about 250m to the west and north; and Carr 
Wood, New Lake Tank Stelle LWS, located approximately 300m to the west. Carrs 
Plantation Ancient Woodland lies approximately 370m to the southwest. 

 
5. The site is entirely within the Teesmouth and 
[...]
a key reference being 

towards the protection and enhancement of public rights of way and access.  CDP 
Policy 26 states that development will be expected to maintain or improve the 
permeability of the built environment and access to the countryside for pedestrians, 
cyclists and horse riders. Proposals that would result in the loss of, or deterioration in 
the quality of, existing Public Rights of Way (PROWs) will not be permitted unless 
equivalent alternative provision of a suitable standard is made. Where diversions are 
required, new routes should be direct, convenient and attractive, and must not have a 
detrimental impact on environmental or heritage assets. 

 
205. The site access route is shared with Public Footpath No.5 (Bishop Middleham Parish), 

which branches into Public Footpath No.4 (Bishop Middleham Parish) part way along 
the length.  Neither path runs the full length of the access track to the site or pass by 
the site itself. 
 

206. Access and Rights of Way Officers have considered the proposals and raised 
concerns about the impact on Footpath No.s 4 and 5 (Bishop Middleham Parish), 
particularly regarding increased HGV movements, which are expected to rise to 38 
per day. This increase poses potential safety risks and conflicts with public rights of 
way users, as HGV visibility may be limited on the narrow access road. Mitigation 
measures are needed to ensure the safety of footpath users, including addressing 

Page 46



concerns about the intimidating presence of large vehicles.  Additionally, Footpaths 4 
and 5 (Bishop Middleham Parish) are subject to a Definitive Map Modification Order 
(DMMO) for upgrading to bridleway status. Any landscaping or screening measures 
must accommodate a 4m width and 3m height to allow for horse riders and future 
hedge growth, which could be integrated with the proposed wildflower grassland. The 
development is also expected to generate unpleasant odours, potentially impacting 
the experience of those 
[...]
ose built sheds at the edge of a field to east of the Sprucely Farm steading.  The 
proposed development would be built on land to the immediate south and east of these 
approved and built sheds.  The pig units generate relatively low traffic volumes, 
typically around 2 vehicle movements per week, representing a negligible amount of 
total traffic at the farm.  The addition of the anaerobic digester plant would cumulatively 
add to the built development on the site but from most views the new development 
would serve to screen the existing pig units.  The cumulative impact, in terms of 

Page 49



highway safety and visual impact, would not be significantly greater than the individual 
impact of the proposed development. 

 
230. It is therefore considered that whilst there would be a cumulative impact, this would 

not be unacceptable or overbearing.  It is therefore considered that the proposal would 
not conflict with CDP Policy 31 and Part 15 of the NPPF.    

 
Safeguarding Areas 
 
231. Paragraph 45 of the NPPF states that Local planning authorities should consult the 

appropriate bodies when considering applications for the siting of, or changes to, major 
hazard sites, installations or pipelines, or for development around them. CDP Policy 
28 requires that within safeguarded areas development will be subject to consultation 
with the relevant authority and will be permitted where it can be demonstrated that it 
would unacceptably adversely affect public safety, air traffic safety, the operation of 
High Moorsely Meteorological Officer radar.  The Policy goes on to say that when 
considering relevant planning applications within the defined safeguarded areas the 
Council will ensure that developers always consider both potential individual and 
cumulative impacts.  Where demonstrated to be necessary mitigation will always be 
sought to either remove or reduce the potential impact upon each safeguarded area 
to acceptable levels.  

 
232. The site is locat
[...]
rsons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it and iii) foster good relations between persons who share 
a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share that characteristic. 

 

Page 50



236. In this instance, officers have assessed all relevant factors and do not consider that 
there are any equality impacts identified. 

 
 

CONCLUSION 

 

237. The development would provide a facility for the sustainable production of renewable 
biogas, sufficient to supply energy to 18,000 homes.  The facility would also produce 
a stabilised biofertiliser that can be applied to land in place of imported products.   
 

238. The proposals have generated some public interest with representations reflecting the 
issues and concerns of local residents affected by the proposed developments.  
Careful consideration has been given to the concerns raised throughout the 
consideration process and these have been taken into account and addressed in detail 
within the body of the report.  On balance these are not felt to be of sufficient weight 
to justify refusal of the application in this case.  Potential impacts on local amenity 
associated with matters such as noise, dust, odour and visual impact can be controlled 
through the implementation of appropriate mitigation measures and planning 
conditions. 
 

239. The proposals are considered to broadly accord with the relevant policies of the 
County Durham Plan and the County Durham Minerals and Waste Policies Allocation 
Document and meet the aims of national planning guidance contained within NPPW 
and relevant sections of the NPPF.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
240. That application no. DM/24/00903/WAS for a proposed anaerobic digestion plant be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions and completion of an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act to secure fees for biodiversity 
monitoring for a 30 year period: 

 

1 The development hereby permitt
[...]
onal Planning Policy Framework (December 2023) 
– National Planning Policy for Waste (October 2014) 
– National Planning Practice Guidance notes 
– County Durham Plan (2020) 
– County Durham Minerals and Waste Policies Allocation Document (July 2024) 
– County Durham Landscape Strategy (2008)  
– County Durham Landscape Character (2008) 
– EN:1 Overarching National Policy Statement for Energy (published in January 2024)  
– EN-3 National Policy Statement for Renewable Energy Infrastructure (published in 

January 2024)  
– Trees, Woodlands and Hedges SPD (2024) 
– Development Viability, Affordable Housing and Financial Contributions SPD (2024) 
– Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 
 
  

Page 56



 

 
 

   Planning Services 

DM/24/00903/WAS Proposed anaerobic digestion 
plant 
 
Sprucely Farm, Sedgefield, Stockton On Tees 
TS21 2BD 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date November 2024 Scale   Not to 
Scale 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2024
	5a DM/24/00903/WAS - Proposed anaerobic digestion plant - Sprucely Farm, Sedgefield, Stockton On Tees, TS21 2BD (Bishop Middleham)



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 3 December 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor   
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell (Vice-Chair), M Currah, J Elmer, J Higgins, 
P Jopling, C Martin, A Savory, K Shaw, A Simpson, G Smith, S Zair and 
D Sutton-Lloyd (substitute for G Richardson) 
 
 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richardson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Sutton-Lloyd was present as subsitute for Councillor Richardson. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5a DM/24/00903/WAS - Proposed anaerobic digestion plant - Sprucely 
Farm, Sedgefield, Stockton On Tees, TS21 2BD (Bishop 
Middleham)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer for the 
installation of a proposed anaerobic digestion plant at Sprucely Farm, 
Sedgefield, Stockton On Tees (for copy see file of minutes).  
 



The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, site photographs, a site layout plan and a summary of the 
report. 
 
Mr Hepplewhite addressed the Committee and confirmed that the Applicant 
had worked proactively to address all issues raised throughout the planning 
process.  The proposal would have no visual impact, no odour or traffic 
issues and there would be a significant biodiversity net gain.  The application 
represented sustainable development and whilst local residents and the town 
council were entitled to their opinion, the issues which had been raised did 
not warrant refusal. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jopling, Mr Hepplewhite confirmed 
that there had been concerns with regard to potential odour and noise, 
however the type of technology proposed used anaerobic digestion which 
was enclosed in sealed tanks. 
 
Councillor Elmer queried the impact of nitrates produced by the plant being 
sprayed back on to the surrounding fields and Mr Hepplewhite confirmed that 
any liquid or solid digestate put back onto the fields would substitute the 
existing use of fertiliser and with less nitrification, it was better for the land.  In 
response to a subsequent question from Councillor Elmer, Mr Hepplewhite 
confirmed that nitrate levels would be reduced as a consequence of the 
development. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reiterated that the material would be spread over 
the fields that it came from.  The Applicant also hoped to create a product 
which met Environment Agency Standards.  He reminded the Committee that 
the deployment of the digestor was not a planning matter and that the 
Applicant had the right to spread this material in any event. 
 
Councillor Atkinson referred to the work Officers had put into compiling the 
reports and lack of attendance from objectors.  He also noted that there was 
no Local Member in attendance and despite requesting the application be 
determined by the Committee, Sedgefield Town Council were not in 
attendance.  He deemed the application to be acceptable and moved the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
Councillor Martin confirmed that whilst there would undoubtedly be some 
odour from anaerobic digestion plant, however this was a pig farm and the 
location of the plant was as far away as it could be from any other 
development.  He had considered concerns raised, however he could see no 
reason why the proposal could not be supported.  He seconded the motion to 
approve the application. 
 



Councillor Elmer advised that this was an important strategic decision as the 
Council would be collecting food waste and should be able to use local 
services.  He referred to the rare occasions that applications received 
concerns from Public Rights of Way Officers and asked what was in place to 
mitigate the impact of HGV movements. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that Officers had requested the 
proposed landscaping scheme and it was accepted that this would mitigate 
the impact on the footpaths.  He added that the impact was primarily due to 
the enjoyment of the route than of vehicular movements as these would be 
limited to 38 per day. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application be APPROVED subject to the completion of an agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act to secure fees for 
biodiversity monitoring for a 30 year period and the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
    

 


